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Introduction.

This hairdryer is part of the new Philips Salon

Compact range and has been specially designed to

offer you comfortable and reliable drying. It has a

compact and lightweight design, making it easy to

use. Its strong airflow dries your hair quickly, giving

it the lustre, body and richness you love.

You can visit our website at

www.consumer.philips.com for more information

about this product or other Philips poducts.

General description.

A Air inlet grille

B Slide switch with 2 heat/speed settings and off

position

C Concentrator

Important.

Read these instructions for use carefully before

using the appliance and save them for future

reference.

◗ Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance

corresponds to the local mains voltage before

you connect the appliance.

◗ Check the condition of the mains cord

regularly. Do not use the appliance if the plug,

the cord or the appliance itself is damaged.

◗ If the mains cord is damaged, it must be

replaced by Philips, a service centre

authorised by Philips or similarly qualified

persons in order to avoid a hazard.

◗ Keep this appliance away from water! Do not

use this product near or over water contained

in baths, washbasins, sinks etc. When used in a

bathroom, unplug the appliance after use since

the proximity of water presents a risk, even

when the hairdryer is switched off.

◗ For additional protection, we advise you to

install a residual current device (RCD)  with a

rated residual operating current not exceeding

30mA in the electrical circuit supplying the

bathroom. Ask your installer for advice.

◗ Keep the appliance out of the reach of

children.

◗ Never block the air grilles.

◗ This appliance is equipped with an overheat

protection device. If the appliance overheats, it

will switch off automatically. Unplug the

appliance and let it cool down for a few

minutes. Before you switch the appliance on

again, check the grilles to make sure they are

not blocked by fluff, hair, etc.

◗ Always switch the appliance off before putting

it down, even if it is only for a moment.

◗ Always unplug the appliance after use.

◗ Do not wind the mains cord round the

appliance.

Using the appliance.

1 Put the plug in the wall socket.

2 Switch the appliance on by selecting the

desired setting: (fig. 1).

- II: Turbo airflow for fast drying.

- I: Gentle airflow especially intended for styling

- O: Off.

◗ Dry your hair by making brushing movements

with the dryer at a small distance from your

hair.

Styling

The concentrator enables you to direct the airflow

at the brush or comb with which you are styling

your hair.

1 Connect the concentrator by simply snapping

it onto the appliance.

2 Disconnect the concentrator by pulling it off

the appliance (fig. 2).

Cleaning.

Always unplug the appliance before cleaning it.

Never rinse the appliance with water.

1 Clean the appliance with a dry cloth.

2 Remove the attachment from the appliance

before cleaning it.

3 Clean the attachment with a moist cloth or by

rinsing it under the tap.

Storage.

Always unplug the appliance before storing it.

Never put the appliance down on one of its air 

grilles. Always put it on one of its sides.

◗ Put the appliance in a safe place and let it cool

down.

◗ Do not wind the mains cord round the

appliance.
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Guarantee & service.

If you need information or if you have a problem,

please visit the Philips website at www.philips.com

or contact the Philips Customer Care Centre in

your country (you will find its phone number in the

worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no

Customer Care Centre in your country, turn to

your local Philips dealer or contact the Service

Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and

Personal Care BV.

Troubleshooting.

If problems should arise with your hairdryer and

you are unable to solve them by means of the

troubleshooting guide below, please contact the

nearest Philips service centre or the Philips

Customer Care Centre in your country.

Solution

Make sure the
socket is live.

Unplug the
appliance and let it
cool down for a
few minutes.
Before you switch
the appliance on
again, check the
grilles to make
sure they are not
blocked by fluff,
hair, etc.

Make sure that the
voltage indicated
on the type plate
of the appliance
corresponds to
the local mains
voltage.

If the mains cord is
damaged, it must
be replaced by
Philips, a service
centre authorised
by Philips or
similarly qualified
persons in order
to avoid a hazard.

Cause

Perhaps the socket
to which the
appliance has been
connected is not
live.

The appliance may
have overheated
and switched itself
off.

The appliance may
not be suitable for
the voltage to
which it has been
connected.

The mains cord of
the appliance may
be damaged.

Problem

The appliance
does not work at
all.
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Introducción.

Este secador forma parte de la nueva gama Philips

Salon Compact y ha sido especialmente diseñado

para ofrecerle un secado cómodo y fiable. Gracias

a su diseño compacto y ligero, resulta fácil de usar.

Su fuerte flujo de aire seca rápidamente el cabello,

proporcionándole el brillo, cuerpo y aspecto que

usted desea.

Si desea obtener más información sobre este

producto o cualquier otro producto de Philips,

visite nuestra página web:

www.consumer.philips.com

Descripción general.

A Rejilla de entrada de aire

B Botón deslizable con 2 posiciones de

temperatura/velocidad y una posición de

apagado

C Boquilla concentradora

Importante.

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones de uso antes

de utilizar el aparato y consérvelas por si necesitara

consultarlas en el futuro.

◗ Antes de conectar el aparato, compruebe si el

voltaje indicado en él se corresponde con el

voltaje local.

◗ Compruebe con frecuencia el estado del cable

de red. No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el

cable o el mismo aparato están deteriorados.

◗ Si el cable de red estuviera deteriorado,

deberá ser sustituido por Philips o por un

centro de servicio autorizado por Philips o

por personal cualificado para evitar situaciones

de peligro.

◗ ¡Mantenga este aparato lejos del agua! No lo

use cerca del agua de bañeras, lavabos,

fregaderos, etc. Cuando lo use en un cuarto

de baño, desenchufe el aparato después de

usarlo, ya que la proximidad del agua

representa un riesgo aunque el secador esté

apagado.

◗ Como protección adicional, le aconsejamos

que instale en el circuito eléctrico que

suministre al cuarto de baño un dispositivo de

corriente residual (RCD) con una corriente

residual operativa que no supere los 30 mA.

Consulte a su electricista.

◗ Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los

niños.

◗ No bloquee nunca las rejillas del aire.

◗ Este aparato está equipado con un dispositivo

de protección contra el sobrecalentamiento. Si

el aparato se calienta en exceso, se

desconectará automáticamente. Desenchufe el

aparato y deje que se enfríe durante unos

minutos. Antes de volver a poner el aparato

en marcha, compruebe la rejilla para

asegurarse de que no está bloqueada por

pelusas, pelos, etc.

◗ Apague el aparato siempre que lo vaya a dejar

reposando en algún sitio aunque sólo sea por

un momento.

◗ Desenchufe siempre el aparato después de

usarlo.

◗ No enrolle el cable de red alrededor del

aparato.

Cómo usar el aparato.

1 Enchufe el aparato a la red.

2 Encienda el aparato seleccionando la posición

deseada: (fig. 1).

- II: Flujo de aire turbo para un secado rápido.

- I: Flujo de aire suave para moldear.

- O: Apagado.

◗ Seque el cabello haciendo movimientos de

cepillado con el secador a una pequeña

distancia del cabello.

Moldeado

La boquilla concentradora le permite dirigir el flujo

de aire al cepillo o peine con el que esté

moldeando su cabello.

1 Para conectar la boquilla, basta con fijarla al

aparato.

2 Tire de la boquilla para sacarla del aparato 

(fig. 2).

Limpieza.

Desenchufe siempre el aparato antes de limpiarlo.

No limpie nunca el aparato con agua.

1 Limpie el aparato con un paño seco.

2 Quite los accesorios del aparato antes de

limpiarlos.

3 Limpie los accesorios con un paño húmedo o

aclarándolos bajo el grifo.
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Cómo guardar el aparato.

Desenchufe siempre el aparato antes de guardarlo.

No deje nunca el aparato apoyado sobre una de 

sus rejillas de aire. Colóquelo sobre uno de sus 

lados.

◗ Ponga el aparato en un lugar seguro y deje que

se enfríe.

◗ No enrolle el cable de red alrededor del

aparato.

Garantía y servicio.

Si necesita información o si tiene algún problema,

visite la página web de Philips en www.philips.com,

o póngase en contacto con el Servicio Philips de

Atención al Cliente de su país (hallará el número

de teléfono en el folleto de la Garantía Mundial). Si

en su país no hay Servicio Philips de Atención al

Cliente, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor

local Philips o con el Service Department of Philips

Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Guía de resolución de problemas.

Si surgieran problemas con su secador imposibles

de resolver con esta guía, póngase en contacto con

el centro de servicio Philips más cercano o con el

Centro de Atención al Cliente de Philips de su país.

Solución

Asegúrese de que
la toma está activa.

Desenchufe el
aparato y deje que
se enfríe durante
unos minutos.
Antes de volver a
conectar el
aparato,
compruebe las
rejillas para
asegurarse de que
no están
obstruidas por
pelusas, pelos, etc.

Asegúrese de que
el voltaje indicado
en la placa del
modelo del
aparato se
corresponde con
el voltaje de red
local.

Si el cable de red
estuviera dañado,
deberá ser
sustituido por
Philips, por un
centro de servicio
autorizado por
Philips o por
personal
cualificado para
evitar situaciones
de peligro.

Causa

Quizás la toma de
corriente donde
está enchufado el
aparato no está
activa.

Puede que el
aparato se haya
sobrecalentado y
se haya
desconectado
automáticamente.

Puede que el
aparato no sea
adecuado para el
voltaje al que está
conectado.

Puede que el
cable de red del
aparato esté
dañado.

Problema

El aparato no
funciona.

4222 002 61382
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Introdução.

Esse secador faz parte da nova linha Philips Salon

Compact e foi especialmente desenhado para

oferecer uma secagem confortável e confiável. Ele

tem um design leve e compacto, sendo fácil de

usar. Seu fluxo de ar potente seca os cabelos

rapidamente, dando a eles o brilho, o volume e

textura que você gosta.

Você pode visitar nosso website em:

www.consumer.philips.com para maiores

informações sobre esse e demais produtos Philips.

Descrição Geral.

A Grade de entrada de ar

B Botão com 2 posições para regulagem da

temperatura e desligamento.

C Bocal concentrador de ar

Importante.

Para sua maior segurança leia estas instruções

antes de usar o aparelho, guarde este manual para

eventuais consultas.

◗ Antes de ligar, verifique se a voltagem indicada

no aparelho corresponde à corrente elétrica

local (110v / 220v).

◗ Cheque regularmente a condição do fio. Não

utilize o aparelho se o plugue, o fio e/ou o

aparelho estiverem danificados.

◗ Se o fio estiver danificado só deverá ser

substituído por um serviço autorizado Philips,

porque é necessário usar ferramentas e/ou

peças especiais, dessa forma você estará

evitando danos pessoais.

◗ Não aproxime o secador da água! Não utilize

o secador perto ou sobre locais contendo

água, por exemplo: banheiras, lavatórios,

bacias, etc. Quando utilizá-lo no banheiro,

desligue da corrente elétrica após cada

utilização, uma vez que a proximidade da água

representa sempre um risco, mesmo se o

aparelho estiver desligado. 

◗ Ao ligar o secador pela primeira vez, é normal

que ele libere uma pequena quantidade de

fumaça. Esta fumaça é devida a substâncias

lubrificantes internas e é totalmente

inofensiva.

◗ Para maior segurança, aconselha-se a

instalação de um dispositivo de corrente

residual (disjuntor), com uma taxa de corrente

residual não superior a 30mA no circuito

elétrico que o banheiro fornece. Em caso de

dúvidas consulte seu eletricista.

◗ Mantenha fora do alcance das crianças.

◗ Nunca obstrua as grades de entrada do ar.

◗ Se o secador aquecer demais, desligar-se-á

automaticamente. Desligue-o da corrente

elétrica e deixe-o esfriar durante alguns

minutos. Antes de voltar a ligar à corrente

elétrica, verifique se a grade não está

obstruída por pêlos, cabelos, etc.

◗ Sempre que colocar o secador de lado,

mesmo que seja apenas por breves instantes,

desligue-o.

◗ Sempre desligue o secador após sua utilização.

◗ Não enrole o fio no aparelho.

Utilizando o Aparelho.

1 Ligue o aparelho a tomada de eletricidade

2 Ligue o secador e selecione o fluxo de ar que

irá utilizar (fig. 1).

- II: Fluxo de ar Turbo para uma secagem rápida

- I: Fluxo de ar suave especialmente para

modelar

- O: Desliga

◗ Seque o cabelo efetuando movimentos de

escovação com o secador a uma pequena

distância do cabelo.

Modelagem

O bocal concentrador de ar permite direcionar o

fluxo de ar diretamente sobre a escova ou sobre o

pente com que estiver secando / modelando o

cabelo.

1 Para conectar o bocal concentrador, apenas

encaixe-o no aparelho

2 Desconecte o bocal concentrador puxando-o

do aparelho (fig. 2).

Limpeza.

Sempre desligue o secador da tomada, antes de 

começar a limpeza.

Nunca molhe o secador com água.

1 Limpe o secador com um pano seco.

2 Remova o bocal concentrador do secador

antes de limpá-lo

3 Limpe o bocal concentrador com uma toalha

úmida ou lavando-o na torneira.

4222 002 61382
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Guardando o aparelho.

Antes de guardar o secador desligue-o da corrente 

elétrica.

Não apóie o secador sobre as saídas de ar. Sempre 

deixe-o sobre um de seus lados.

◗ Coloque o secador em local seguro e deixe-o

esfriar.

◗ Não enrole o fio em volta do secador.

Garantia e Assistência Técnica.

Se precisar de informações ou se tiver qualquer

problema, por favor visite o site da Philips

www.philips.com ou entre em contato com o

Centro de Informação ao Consumidor Philips do

seu País (os números de telefone encontram-se no

folheto da garantia mundial). Se não existir um

Centro de Informação ao Consumidor no seu País,

dirija-se a uma loja autorizada da Philips ou entre

em contato com o Departamento de Service da

Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Resolução de problemas.

Se tiver problemas com o seu secador e não for

capaz de resolver com a ajuda deste pequeno guia,

por favor, entre em contato com um posto

autorizado Philips mais próximo ou entre em

contato com o Centro de Informação ao

Consumidor Philips do seu país.

Solução

Verifique se a
tomada tem
corrente elétrica.

Desligue o
secador da
corrente elétrica e
deixe-o esfriar
durante alguns
minutos. Antes de
voltar a ligá-lo,
verifique as grades
para se certificar
de que não estão
obstruídas por
pêlos, cabelos, etc.

Certifique-se que
a voltagem
indicada na placa
do secador
corresponde à
voltagem local
onde o está
utilizando.

Se o fio estiver
danificado só
deverá ser
substituído por
um serviço
autorizado Philips,
porque é
necessário usar
ferramentas e/ou
peças especiais,
dessa forma você
evitará danos
pessoais.

Causa

Pode ser que a
tomada em que o
aparelho foi
plugado não esteja
funcionando

O aparelho pode
ter superaquecido
e desligou-se
automaticamente.

O aparelho pode
não ter a mesma
voltagem da
tomada em que
ele foi conectado.

O fio pode estar
danificado.

Problema

O secador não
funciona.

4222 002 61382
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Pendahuluan.

Pengering rambut ini adalah sebahagian daripada

baris Philips Salon Compact baru dan telah direka

bentuk untuk memberikan anda pengeringan yang

selesa dan boleh dipercayai. Ia mempunyai reka

bentuk yang padat dan ringat, memudahkan

penggunaan. Aliran udara yang kuat mengeringkan

rambut anda dengan cepat, menjadikan rambut

anda kuat, kembang dan sihat.

Anda boleh layari laman web kami di

www.consumer.philips.com untuk maklumat lanjut

mengenai produk ini atau produk Philips yang lain.

Deskripsi Am.

A Gril masuk udara

B Suis gelangsar dengan 2 tetapan

kepanasan/kelajuan dan kedudukan matikan (off)

C Penumpu

Penting.

Baca arahan-arahan ini dengan teliti sebelum

menggunakan perkakas dan simpan untuk rujukan

di masa depan.

◗ Periksa jikalau tandaan voltan pada alatan

bersamaan dengan voltan utama setempat

sebelum anda menyambungkan alatan.

◗ Periksa keadaan kord utama secara kerap.

Jangan gunakan perkakas jika plag, kord atau

peralatan rosak.

◗ Jika wayar utama rosak, ia mesti digantikan

oleh Philis, pusat servis yang dibenarkan oleh

Philips atau pihak-pihak yang telah diluluskan

bagi mengelakkan bahaya.

◗ Jauhkan alat dari air! Jangan gunakan barang ini

berdekatan dengan air atau di atas air yang ada

di dalam takung mandi, besen basuh, sink, dll.

Jika digunakan di bilik mandi, cabut alat selepas

penggunaan kerana air yang berdekatan

merupakan risiko biarpun pengering rambut

dimatikan.

◗ Untuk perlindungan tambahan, kami sarankan

agar anda memasang peranti penguji arus baki

(RCD) dengan arus pengoperasian baki

terkadar yang tidak melebihi 30mA di dalam

litar elektrik yang membekalkan kuasa ke bilik

air. Sila minta nasihat pemasang anda.

◗ Jauhkan alat daripada capaian kanak-kanak.

◗ Jangan sekali-kali menghadang gril udara.

◗ Peralatan ini dilengkapi peranti pelindung panas

melampau. Jika peralatan menjadi terlampau

panas, ia akan mati dengan sendiri. Cabut plag

peralatan dan biarkan ia sejuk selama beberapa

minit. Sebelum anda menghidupkan peralatan

semula, periksa gril untuk memastikan tiada

bulu halus, rambut dan lain-lain tersumbat di

situ.

◗ Sentiasa matikan peralatan sebelum

meletakkannya, walaupun untuk seketika.

◗ Sentiasa cabutkan plag peralatan setelah

menggunakannya.

◗ Jangan lilit kord utama mengelilingi peralatan.

Menggunakan peralatan.

1 Pasang palam ke soket dinding.

2 Hidupkan alat ini dengan memilih setting yang

dikehendaki (gamb. 1).

- II: Aliran udara turbo untuk pengeringan

pantas.

- I:Aliran udara lembut khas untuk penggayaan.

- O: Matikan.

◗ Mengeringkan rambut dengan menggerakkan

pengering seperti berus dekat rambut Anda.

Dandanan

Penumpu membolehkan anda menghala aliran

udara ke berus atau sikat yang anda gunakan untuk

mendandan rambut anda.

1 Sambungkan penumpu hanya dengan

mengetapkannya ke peralatan.

2 Tanggalkan penumpu dengan menariknya dari

peralatan (gamb. 2).

Pembersihan.

Sentiasa cabutkan palam perkakas sebelum 

membersihkannya.

Jangan sekali-kali membilas alat ini dengan air.

1 Bersihkan peralatan dengan kain kering.

2 Tanggalkan sambungan alat ini sebelum

membersihkannya.

3 Bersihkan sambungan dengan kain lembap atau

membilasnya di bawah pili air.

Penstoran.

Sentiasa cabut plag peralatan sebelum menyimpan 

peralatan.

Jangan sekali-kali letakkan peralatan ke bawah pada 

alur udara. Sentiasa letakkan pada salah satu sisinya.

◗ Simpan peralatan di tempat yang selamat dan

biarkan ia menyejuk.

◗ Jangan lilit kord utama mengelilingi peralatan.

4222 002 61382
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Jaminan & perkhidmatan.

Jika anda memerlukan maklumat atau jika anda

mempunyai masalah, sila lawati Laman Jaringan

Philips pada www.philips.com atau hubungi Pusat

Khidmat Pelanggan Philips di negara anda (anda

akan dapati nombor telefonnya dalam risalah

jaminan sedunia). Jika tiada pusat khidmat

pelanggan di negara anda, rujuk kepada pengurus

tempatan Philips atau hubungi Jabatan

Perkhidmatan Peralatan Domestik Philips dan

Perkhidmatan Peribadi BV.

Penyelesaian masalah.

Jika terdapat sebarang masalah dengan pengering

rambut anda dan anda tidak dapat membaikinya

berdasarkan panduan penyelesaian masalah berikut,

sila hubungi pusat perkhidmatan Philips yang

berhampiran atau Pusat Khidmat Pelanggan Philips

di negara anda.

Penyelesaian

Pastikan soket itu
hidup.

Cabutkan plag dan
biarkannya
menyejuk untuk
beberapa minit.
Sebelum anda
menghidupkan alat
ini semula, periksa
grilnya untuk
memastikan tidak
terdapat gumpalan
debu, rambut, dll.,
tersekat padanya.

Pastikan voltan
yang ditandakan
pada plet jenis
peralatan
berpadanan
dengan kuasa
voltan utama
setempat.

Jika wayar utama
rosak, ia mesti
digantikan oleh
Philips, pusat
servis yang
dibenarkan oleh
Philips atau pihak-
pihak yang telah
diluluskan bagi
mengelakkan
bahaya.

Penyebab

Mungkin soket
yang menyambung
peraltan tidak
hidup.

Peralatan ini
mungkin tidak
sesuai untuk voltan
yang
menyambungkann
ya.

Kord utama
perlatan mungkin
rosak.

Masalah

Alat ini tidak
berfungsi.

4222 002 61382
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Gi≠i thiõu.

MÄy såy t°c nÅy lÅ m´t trong loÜt sÖn phém Philips
Salon Compact m≠i vÅ ÛÉ Û∑±c thiót kó Ûãc biõt
nhàm ÛÖm bÖo cho bÜn sº thoÖi mÄi vÅ tin cêy khi
såy t°c. MÄy c° kiôu dÄng compact g¶n nhñ dö s∫
d∂ng. Lu®ng khú mÜnh mî cµa mÄy gi≤p bÜn såy
t°c Û∑±c nhanh ch°ng, Û®ng thÆi tÜo hùnh dÄng vÅ
vï Ûñp b°ng m∑±t cho mÄi t°c mÅ bÜn yìu quú.

BÜn c° thô vÅo website cµa ch≤ng t£i tÜi
www.consumer.philips.com Ûô biót thìm th£ng tin
vò sÖn phém nÅy hay cÄc sÖn phém Philips khÄc.

M£ tÖ t©ng quÄt.

A Khe h≤t kh£ng khú
B N≤t tr∑±t v≠i 2 chó Û´ cÅi Ûãt Û´ n°ng/tßc Û´

vÅ v† trú tát
C B´ phên têp trung lu®ng khú

L∑u Ω.

Xin Û¶c kø h∑≠ng dèn nÅy tr∑≠c khi s∫ d∂ng mÄy
vÅ cåt giª Ûô tiõn tham khÖo sau nÅy.

◗ Tr∑≠c khi cám mÄy vÅo ngu®n Ûiõn, kiôm tra
xem Ûiõn thó ghi trìn mÄy c° t∑¨ng ∏ng v≠i
Ûiõn thó ngu®n Ø n¨i s∫ d∂ng kh£ng.

◗ Th∑Æng xuyìn kiôm tra tùnh trÜng dÇy Ûiõn
ngu®n. Kh£ng s∫ d∂ng mÄy nóu phúch cám,
dÇy Ûiõn hay chúnh mÄy b† h∑ h•ng.

◗ Nóu dÇy Ûiõn b† h∑ h•ng, bÜn nìn thay dÇy
Ûiõn tÜi trung tÇm bÖo hÅnh Philips hoãc cÄc
trung tÇm bÖo hÅnh do Philips µy quyòn hoãc
ng∑Æi c° khÖ nÑng vÅ trùnh Û´ chuyìn m£n
t∑¨ng tº Ûô trÄnh nguy hiôm.

◗ Nìn Ûô mÄy trÄnh xa n∑≠c! Kh£ng nìn s∫
d∂ng mÄy gçn hoãc trìn nhªng n¨i ch∏a n∑≠c
nh∑ b®n tám, la-va-b£, b®n r∫a chën, v.v... Khi
s∫ d∂ng mÄy trong ph¢ng tám, thÄo phúch cám
Ûiõn cµa mÄy ra kh•i © cám ngay sau khi d≥ng
xong vù viõc Ûô mÄy gçn n∑≠c c° thô gÇy nguy
hiôm thêm chú khi ÛÉ tát mÄy.

◗ Ùô tÑng c∑Æng bÖo võ, ch≤ng t£i khuyón cÄo
bÜn nìn láp Ûãt m´t thiót b† håp thu d¢ng Ûiõn
d∑ (RCD) v≠i d¢ng Ûiõn hoÜt Û´ng d∑ Û†nh
m∏c kh£ng quÄ 30mA trong ph¢ng tám. Xin
tham khÖo Ω kión cµa th± láp Ûãt.

◗ Kh£ng Ûô mÄy gçn trï em.
◗ Kh£ng Û∑±c b†t l∑≠i th£ng khú cµa mÄy lÜi.
◗ MÄy nÅy Û∑±c trang b† b´ phên bÖo võ sº quÄ

nhiõt. Nóu mÄy n°ng lìn quÄ m∏c, n° sî tº
Û´ng tát. R≤t phúch cám ra kh•i © Ûiõn vÅ Ûô
mÄy ngu´i Ûi trong vÅi ph≤t. Tr∑≠c khi bêt lÜi
mÄy, kiôm tra cÄc khe h≤t kh£ng khú Ûô ÛÖm
bÖo ch≤ng kh£ng b† t°c, l£ng t¨... lÅm tác
nghîn.

◗ Lu£n nh≠ tát mÄy tr∑≠c khi Ûãt mÄy xußng d≥
chü trong chßc lÄt.

◗ Lu£n r≤t phúch cám cµa mÄy kh•i © cám Ûiõn
ngay khi s∫ d∂ng xong.

◗ Kh£ng Û∑±c quån dÇy Ûiõn quanh mÄy.

CÄch s∫ d∂ng mÄy.

1 Cám phúch cám cµa mÄy vÅo © Ûiõn.

2 Bêt mÄy bàng cÄch ch¶n chó Û´ mong mußn
(hùnh 1).
- II: Lu®ng khú mÜnh mî cho phëp såy t°c nhanh

ch°ng.
- I: Lu®ng khú nhñ nhÅng Ûãc biõt dÅnh Ûô tÜo

kiôu t°c.
- O: Tát mÄy.

◗ Såy t°c bàng cÄch chÖi t°c Û®ng thÆi cho mÄy
såy di chuyôn theo Ø khoÖng cÄch gçn.

CÄch tÜo kiôu t°c
B´ phên têp trung nhiõt gi≤p bÜn têp trung d¢ng
khú n°ng vÅo ch™ t°c Ûang chÖi bàng l∑±c.

1 Gán b´ têp trung khú bàng cÄch chü cçn Ûéy
ÛÄnh tÄch nhñ vÅo mÄy.

2 Ngát b´ têp trung khú bàng cÄch këo n° ra
kh•i mÄy (hùnh 2).

CÄch võ sinh mÄy.

Lu£n r≤t Ûiõn kh•i mÄy tr∑≠c khi lÅm võ sinh.

Kh£ng r∫a mÄy bàng n∑≠c.

1 Lau sÜch mÄy bàng vÖi kh£.

2 ThÄo b´ phên Ûi kím ra kh•i mÄy tr∑≠c khi
lau ch≥i.

3 LÅm sÜch b´ phên Ûi kím bàng m´t mióng vÖi
ém hay bàng cÄch r∫a n° d∑≠i v¢i n∑≠c.

CÄch bÖo quÖn.

Lu£n r≤t Ûiõn kh•i mÄy tr∑≠c khi cåt giª.

Kh£ng bao giÆ Ûãt mÄy xußng trìn m´t trong cÄc 
l™ th£ng khú cµa mÄy. Lu£n Ûãt mÄy xußng trìn 
m´t trong cÄc cÜnh bìn cµa mÄy.

◗ Ùãt mÄy Ø n¨i an toÅn vÅ Ûô mÄy ngu´i.
◗ Kh£ng Û∑±c quån dÇy Ûiõn quanh mÄy.
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BÖo hÅnh & d†ch v∂.

Nóu bÜn cçn biót th£ng tin hay gãp tr∂c trãc, vui
l¢ng vÅo trang Web cµa Philips tÜi
www.philips.com hoãc liìn hõ v≠i Trung tÇm
ChÑm s°c KhÄch hÅng cµa Philips tÜi n∑≠c bÜn (bÜn
sî tùm thåy sß Ûiõn thoÜi cµa Trung tÇm trong tÆ
b∑≠m bÖo hÅnh trìn toÅn thó gi≠i). Tr∑Æng h±p
kh£ng c° Trung tÇm ChÑm s°c KhÄch hÅng tÜi
n∑≠c bÜn, xin liìn hõ ÛÜi lΩ Philips tÜi Û†a ph∑¨ng
bÜn hoãc liìn hõ v≠i Ph¢ng D†ch v∂ cµa Philips
Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

CÄch khác ph∂c sº cß.

Nóu mÄy såy t°c b† h∑ h•ng mÅ bÜn kh£ng thô
khác ph∂c Û∑±c theo h∑≠ng dèn khác ph∂c sº cß
d∑≠i ÛÇy, xin liìn hõ v≠i trung tÇm d†ch v∂ bÖo
hÅnh cµa Philips gçn nhåt hoãc Trung tÇm ChÑm
s°c KhÄch hÅng cµa Philips Ø n∑≠c bÜn.

CÄch khác ph∂c

fl cám c° Ûiõn.

ThÄo phúch cám
cµa mÄy kh•i ©
Ûiõn vÅ Ûô mÄy
ngu´i trong vÅi
ph≤t. Tr∑≠c khi bêt
lÜi mÄy, kiôm tra
khe th£ng h¨i Ûô
ÛÖm bÖo kh£ng b†
t°c, l£ng t¨, v.v...
lÅm tác nghîn.

Ùiõn thó ghi trìn
mÄy t∑¨ng ∏ng v≠i
Ûiõn thó ngu®n Ø
n¨i s∫ d∂ng.

Nóu dÇy Ûiõn b†
h∑ h•ng, bÜn nìn
thay dÇy Ûiõn tÜi
trung tÇm bÖo
hÅnh Philips hoãc
cÄc trung tÇm bÖo
hÅnh do Philips µy
quyòn hoãc nhªng
ng∑Æi c° trùnh Û´
chuyìn m£n t∑¨ng
tº Ûô trÄnh gÇy
nguy hiôm.

Nguyìn nhÇn

C° lî © cám Ûiõn
Û∑±c nßi v≠i mÄy
kh£ng c° Ûiõn
vÅo.

C° thô mÄy ÛÉ b†
quÄ nhiõt vÅ ÛÉ tº
Û´ng tát Ûiõn.

C° thô mÄy kh£ng
thúch h±p v≠i Ûiõn
Äp ngu®n Û∑±c
nßi v≠i mÄy.

C° thô dÇy Ûiõn
ngu®n cµa mÄy b†
h∑ h•ng.

Sº cß

MÄy hoÅn toÅn
kh£ng hoÜt Û´ng.
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